## **RESOLUTION NO. 72**

## AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE NYS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION REGARDING RIGHT-OF-WAY PROPERTY FOR THE ALBANY SHAKER ROAD/MAXWELL ROAD ROUNDABOUT PROJECT

Introduced: 3/14/11

By Public Works Committee:

WHEREAS, The Department of Public Works has requested Legislative approval of an agreement with the NYS Department of Transportation to transfer right-of-way property that was acquired for the Albany Shaker Road/Maxwell Road Roundabout Project in the Town of Colonie, and

WHEREAS, The NYS Department of Transportation administered the Federal - aid Albany Shaker Road/Maxwell Road Roundabout Project for Albany County and was responsible for negotiating and closing on all the property acquisitions, and

WHEREAS, The Albany Shaker Road/Maxwell Road Roundabout Project is completed and the property must be transferred to Albany County as per the attached NYS Department of Transportation Right of Way Plan, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to execute all necessary documents to acquire said parcels from the NYS Department of Transportation regarding the right-of-way for the Albany Shaker Road/Maxwell Road Roundabout Project in the Town of Colonie and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve all necessary documents as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 3/14/11